retirement liability,  net unrealized investment gains (losses) on available-for-sale investments and non-
credit portion of OTTI losses.  Components of OCI are presented net of intangibles and taxes.

SAMMONS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Sammons Enterprises, Inc.)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22

Revision to 2022 consolidated financial statements

During 2023, the Company identified certain immaterial misstatements that originated in prior periods.
The Company has revised certain prior year amounts to reflect these immaterial misstatements.

• A misstatement of accrued investment income resulting in an overstatement of net investment
income.

• A misstatement of the fair value of certain fixed maturity, available-for-sale securities resulting in
an overstatement of the fair value of certain fixed maturity, available-for-sale securities for which
the fair value option had been elected.

• An application of investment income to an incorrect period resulting in an understatement of net
investment income.

The following represents the effects of the revision on the consolidated balance sheet.
December 31, 2022

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

ASSETS
Investments

Fixed maturities available-for-sale, at fair value $ 80,837 $ (46) $ 80,791
Total investments  97,936  (46)  97,890

Accrued investment income  954  (61)  893
Deferred policy acquisition costs  6,991  6  6,997
Deferred sales inducements  1,134  1  1,135
Other assets  673  9  682
Reinsurance receivables  3,014  (1)  3,013
Deferred income tax asset  2,099  19  2,118

Total assets $ 116,712 $ (73) $ 116,639

LIABILITIES
Policyholder account balances $ 87,817 $ (2) $ 87,815
Policy benefit reserves  6,132  (2) $ 6,130
Other liabilities  2,676  1  2,677

Total liabilities  114,504  (3)  114,501

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Retained earnings  8,694  (70)  8,624

Total Sammons Financial Group Inc. stockholder's equity  2,198  (70)  2,128
Total stockholder’s equity  2,208  (70)  2,138

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity $ 116,712 $ (73) $ 116,639

SAMMONS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Sammons Enterprises, Inc.)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23

The following represents the effects of the revision on the consolidated statement of income.

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

REVENUES
Charges on interest sensitive and investment-type products $ 1,065 $ (1) $ 1,064
Net investment income  3,695  (30)  3,665
Net gains on derivatives and derivative instruments  1,514  (46)  1,468

Total revenue  6,410  (77)  6,333

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
Benefits incurred  1,364  (2)  1,362
Amortization of deferred sales inducements  176  (1)  175

Total benefits  2,999  (3)  2,996

Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs and present value
of future profits of acquired businesses  605  (4)  601

Total benefits and expenses  4,449  (7)  4,442

Income before income taxes  1,961  (70)  1,891

Income tax provision  320  (15)  305

Net income attributable to Sammons Financial Group Inc. $ 1,641 $ (55) $ 1,586

The following represents the effects of the revision on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (loss).

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net income $ 1,641 $ (55) $ 1,586
Total other comprehensive loss  (12,435)  —  (12,435)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (10,794) $ (55) $ (10,849)

The Company revised the consolidated statement of stockholder’s equity for the year ended December 31,
2022 for the changes to net income as presented above.  The balance of retained earnings was revised
from $7,385 to $7,370 as of December 31, 2021.

SAMMONS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Sammons Enterprises, Inc.)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24

The following represents the effects of the revision on the consolidated statement of cash flow.

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 1,641 $ (55) $ 1,586
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities

Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs, deferred sales
inducements and present value of future profits of acquired
businesses  781  (5)  776

Net derivative activity  (409)  46  (363)
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes  157  (15)  142
Net index credits, interest credited and product charges on interest
sensitive and investment-type products  331  1  332
Changes in other assets and liabilities

Accrued investment income  (166)  30  (136)
Policy benefits and reserves  695  (2)  693

Net cash provided by operating activities  412  —  412

Net change in cash  (1,011)  —  (1,011)

Cash at beginning of year  2,237  —  2,237

Cash at end of year $ 1,226 $ — $ 1,226

Reclassifications

Certain items in the 2022 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2023 presentation.

SAMMONS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Sammons Enterprises, Inc.)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25

2. EFFECTS OF NEW AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE

Recently adopted authoritative guidance

Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments